risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
due to changes in market variables such as
interest rates and prices.

Market risk is managed and monitored by using
sensitivity analysis and minimised through
ensuring that all operational activities are
undertaken in accordance with the financing and
investment strategies of the Group.

Interest risk

The main interest rate risk arises from long-term
borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, the Group had 93% (2022:
91%) of its borrowings exposed to variable
interest rates amounting to $53.1 million (2022:
$47.7 million).

The Group invests prudential funding in fixed
term deposits classified as Cash and Cash
Equivalents or Financial Assets depending on its
length of maturity.

They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk
as defined in the Accounting Standards, since
neither the carrying amount nor the future cash
flows will fluctuate because of a change in market
interest rates.

Sensitivity

Impact on
loss for
the year

  2023 2022
  $'000 $'000
BBSY 90 days –
increase by 100
basis points *

530  525

BBSY 90 days –
decrease by 100
basis points *

(530) (525)

*All other variables held constant

The Group manages its interest payments on
borrowings through investing in 12-month term
deposits with a combination of maturity dates, to
maximise interest income.

The exposure to interest rates is constantly
monitored and where appropriate, steps are
taken to mitigate the cost to the Group.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Bethanie Annual Report 2023   36